
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
28 APRIL 2014 
6.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Date Issued 
15 April 2014 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (11 and 12) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-8 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles 
[...]
deration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
  
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. BI-BOROUGH CUSTOMER ACCESS PROGRAMME - RESOURCING 
REQUEST  

17 - 25 

5. PROCUREMENT OF ENERGY CONSERVATION MEASURES FOR 
COUNCIL BUILDINGS  

26 - 38 

6. PROCUREMENT OF A HOME CARE SERVICE FOR THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM (H&F); ROYAL 
BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA (RBKC) AND 
WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL (WCC)  

39 - 84 



7. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - RATIONAL HOUSE 
PROGRESS UPDATE AND CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT  

85 - 106 

8. THE BUSINESS RATES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT  107 - 136 

9. KEY DECISIONS LIST  137 - 145 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 
2014  (E)  

 

12. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - RATIONAL HOUSE 
PROGRESS UPDATE AND CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 7 April 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

 
186. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2014  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd March 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

187. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Binmore and 
Marcus Ginn. 
 
 

188. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

189. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 10 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That £398,000 of bad debt be written off.  
 

1.2. That approval be given to the carry forward of departmental underspends of 
£3.752m as detailed in Appendix  2 to this report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
1.3. That the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance be given 

delegated authority to authorise a reallocation of the current Children’s 
Services reserves to help them manage their 2014/15 risks in line with their 
current risk assessment. 

 
1.4. That approval be given to virements totalling £2.056m as set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

1.5. That approval b
[...]
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

205. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Page 13



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 
 

206. CONTRACT FOR CASH IN TRANSIT AND CASH PROCESSING SERVICES: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

207. ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM CONTRACT 
EXTENSION : EXEMPT ASPECTS(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined i
[...]
 £475,500 (LBHF) 

£427,500 (RBKC) recurrent savings (i.e. savings from annual running costs) from 

April 2015; and to note that as the programme becomes more defined it will 

identify further significant savings from Bi/Tri-borough working, from better 

demand management and from robust, cost effective digital service delivery (an 

overview of the resource requirement is outlined in Appendices A and B.) 

 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1. The funding request is in excess of £100,000 for both boroughs and consequently 

requires a key decision to be made by LBHF Cabinet and the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Strategy, and the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, IT and 

Corporate Services in RBKC.   

 

 

4. BACKGROUND 

 

4.1 In November 2012, the Cabinet Office published the Government Digital Strategy 
which sets out how the government will become digital by default. The strategy 

defined digital by default as ‘digital services that are so straightforward and 

convenient that all those who can use them will choose to do so whilst those who 

can’t are not excluded.’  

 

4.2 The programme’s approach will embrace the digital first agenda where and when 

appropriate, with the intention of service redesign around the customer, focusing 

on the exploitation of digital technology and user demand analysis; making it 

easier for people to access Council services as part of their daily lives. Customer 

habits are evolving rapidly, particularly the willingness/expectation to self-serve 

24/7 and the use of smart devices such as phones and tablets to transact, leaving 

most organisations (private and public) playing catch-up to adapt service delivery 

accordingly. 

 

4.3 The development of digital services and efforts to drive channel shift and digital 

adoption will underpin how we will continue to deliver high quality services whilst 

reducing costs. This involves building a knowledge base of our customers’ access 

to technology, the type an
[...]
lic sector within the Greater London area.  
The RE FIT framework relates to the installation of energy efficient 
materials and technology into the fabric and the energy equipment and 
controls of public buildings.  This aims to allows authorities to make 
substantial cost savings, reduce energy bills and maintenance costs as 
well as lowering the carbon footprint of their buildings.  

 
1.2. The West London Alliance (WLA) is working in partnership with a number 

of boroughs in order to collaboratively run a RE:FIT programme which will 
aim to achieve an estimated 21% energy savings per annum across the 
participating boroughs. 
 

 
 
   

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That approval be given for the Council to participate in a the West London 
Alliance (WLA) programme to work collaboratively on a “RE-FIT” 
programme, the aim of which is to enhance energy savings. 
 

2.2. That the Council accesses the RE:FIT  framework agreement let by the 
Mayor of London 
 

2.3. That the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Housing 
(acting on advice from the Director of Building and Property Management) 
award a contract to an Energy Services Company (via a mini-competition 
from the Mayor of London’s framework agreement) for installation of 
energy conversation measures in  Council buildings including Council 
owned hostels. 
 

2.4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Building and Property 
Management to appoint the chosen supplier to carry out the Investment 
Grade Proposal (IGP) for the buildings in Phase 1 of RE:FIT in order to 
better assess the potential of suitable energy reduction projects for 2 
buildings, the associated costs and the carbon savings, the cost of which 
is expected at less than £2,500 for each building, and that this revenue 
expenditure be funded from Housing Services for housing-related 
properties only.   
 

2.5. That a further Cabinet report be prepared in due course seeking approval 
to procee
[...]

strengthened as a result of joint working with the CCG. This has had 
positive impacts for people who use services as there are now fewer 
people using residential care and more people with more complex needs 
leaving hospital earlier. As a result there is increasing pressure on the 
home care budget and on the skills of the home care workforce. If the 
Council continues to provide home care in the traditional manner the CCG 
would be unlikely to invest in the services and the positive impacts of the 
reablement period will be undone by a system that creates dependency. 

 
1.13 Alongside the procurement there will be a comprehensive workforce 

development plan that is being coordinated through the  arrangements for 
implementation of the Better Care Fund projects. This includes a number 
of key enablers, for example the integration of both commissioning and 
the operational service pathways. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

H&F 

2.1. That approval be given to the proposal to begin the procurement for this 
service, in line with the procurement process outlined in Section 12. 

 
RBKC 
 

2.2. That Gate 1 (Adult Social Care Contracts and Commissioning Board) 
agrees the strategic direction of travel for this proposed service provision, 
including the financial model and risk areas involved, and notes the 
proposals in 4.5 for delivering home care services until such time as new 
contracts are awarded. 
 

Page 41



3 

 

2.4 That the Cabinet Member agrees the proposal to begin the procurement 
for this service, in line with the procurement process outlined in Section 
12. 

 
   WCC 
 

2.5 That Gate 1 (Adult Social Care Contracts and Commissioning Board) 
recommends that the Tri-Borough Director agrees the strategic direction 
of travel for this proposed service provision, including the financial model 
and risk areas involved and notes the proposals in 4.5 for delivering home 
care services until such time as new contracts are awarded. 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION
[...]
f £488k to progress the scheme. It can be noted that the 
increased development costs can be more than off-set by the increase in 
Gross Development Value and the total scheme return to the Council, 
including retained equity, has increased from £2.1m to £2.8m (based on 
an updated sales valuation report by Savills in March 2014). 
 

1.8. Further, it is proposed that a single contractor framework be established to 
take forward the Council’s remaining direct housing development sites 
(excluding Spring Vale). The procurement would include public works with 
a financial value above the EU threshold, thereby requiring an OJEU 
compliant competitive procurement process to be undertaken.   
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

In relation to the Pilot Site at Spring Vale, Brook Green 

2.1. To note progress to date with the Rational House development sites as 
part of the Council’s direct housing development programme (as per the 
approved Business Plan 2013-17); and the increased delivery capacity  
due to greater collaboration  between Rational House and AECOM (a 
Fortune 500 company) 

 
2.2. To note that Willmott Dixon Housing (appointed through the National 

SCAPE Framework) has withdrawn as the main contractor for the Rational 
House development sites  

 
2.3. To note that a value engineering exercise has been carried out and a 

reduction in base build costs of 6 per cent (10%2  allowing for building cost 
inflation in the intervening period) has been achieved compared to costs 
reported in May 2013 

 
2.4. That approval be given to appoint AECOM Construction Services, without 

competition, as the main contractor for the Spring Vale scheme and 
expenditure of £2,781,000 (to be funded from the approved housing 
development programme Business Plan funding envelope) for construction 
costs; and  that the Council’s Contract Standing Order 9.2 Section 3 be 
waived on the grounds that this is in the Council’s overall interest for the 
reasons set out in section 6 of the report 

 
2.5. To note that due to site specific abnormal issues on the Spring Vale 

scheme, the overall development cost has increased; and therefore that 
approval be given for additional capital expenditure of £488,000 (to be 
funded from the approved housing development programme Business 
Plan funding envelope) as set out in detail in section 7.3 and 7.4 of the 
report 
 

                                            
2
 BCIS data for the period Q1 2013 to Q1 2014 shows construction cost inflation of 4.2% 

Page 87



2.6. To note that AECOM Construction Services will undertake an open book 
sub-contractor tendering exercise for the Spring Vale scheme 

 
In relation to the Single Contractor Framework Procurement 

 
2.7. That approval be given to initiate a regulated OJEU procurement (Open 

procedure) to establish a single contractor framework to deliver the 
remaining housing development programme sites (excluding Spring Vale 
and the Hidden Homes schemes); and that that a report be submitted to 
Cabinet with a recommendation on final selection of the preferred 
contractor 

 
2.8. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 

conjunction with Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration, to make 
decisions during the procurement process in order to identify the preferred 
contractor 

 
2.9. That approval be given for expenditure of £50,000 (from the previously 

approved Housing Development Programme business plan revenue 
funding) for legal fees to appoint Sharpe Pritchard to advise on the single 
contractor framework procurement; and £15,000 (from the previously 
approved Housing Development Programme business plan revenue 
funding) for CHPL to undertake tender evaluations  
 
Rational House Development Programme  
 

2.10. To note the initial appraisal undertaken for the Jepson House development 
site; and that approval be given for the expenditure of £185,677 (within the 
existing approved Housing Development Programme budget envelope) for 
professional fees to instruct City House Projects Limited (under the 
existing framework agreement) to undertake resident consultation, site 
investigation surveys, and design to planning (RIBA stage D) which is in 
line with the previously approved Business Plan funding 

 
2.11. To note the Business Plan analysis of the recommendations of this report 

as set out in section 11 of the report  
 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The Cabinet approved, on 24 June 2013, the Housing Development 
Programme Business Plan 2013 – 2017, for the direct delivery of new low 
cost home ownership opportunities in the Borough in pursuance of the 
Council’s adopted Housing Strategy “Building a Housing Ladder of 
Opportunity”. 
  

3.2. This report provides a progress update for the Rational House programme 
as part of the Council’s direct housing development programme and seeks 
approval in relation to contractor appointments and funding to progress the 
relevant schemes in the approved Business Plan.  

 
 

Page 88



4. BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Council is currently pursuing three strands of housing development 
using its own land, under its own leadership to achieve its housing aims 
and objectives set out in the Housing Strategy Building a Housing Ladder 
of Opportunity: 
 
§ Hidden homes programme for small sites – generally less than 5 units 

per site 
§ Innovative housing built using modern methods of construction for 

intermediate sites (Rational House) – generally between 5 – 50 units 
per site 

§ Joint Venture to deliver on selected larger Council owned development 
sites – 50+ units per site 

 
4.2. A Business Plan for the first two work strands (direct housing delivery) was 

approved by Cabinet on 24th June 2013. The third work strand, the Joint 
Venture, will have separate governance arrangements and its own 
business plan. 
 

4.3. The direct housing development programme remains focused on 
delivering 100 Discount Market Sale (DMS) and 33 private homes 
[...]
MENDATIONS 

2.1. That Cabinet:  
 

i) Note the Final Report of the Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group;  
 

ii) Note that eleven recommendations have been made to the Council, six 
to Government and two to the Valuation Office Agency;  
 

iii) Note that officers have sent the report and recommendations to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, the Communities 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



and Local Government Parliamentary Select Committee and the 
Valuation Office Agency for consideration; and 
 

iv) Agree to provide an Executive Response to the recommendations 
made to the Council at its meeting in June 2014  

 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The Council’s Constitution outlines the power of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to make recommendations to the Cabinet, the Council or to 
external partner agencies. Reports from scrutiny are usually responded to 
within eight weeks of them being submitted.  

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group was commissioned by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Board on 15 July 2013 to explore the impacts of 
reforms to the business rates system that took effect in April that year. The 
reforms were intended to give local authorities a direct financial incentive 
to help promote local economic development, so the Task Group also 
investigated how the Council could help foster healthy and successful high 
streets in Hammersmith & Fulham. With a large number of outstanding 
appeals in the borough, the performance of the Valuation Office Agency 
was also included in the Task Group’s remit.  

 
4.2. The members of the Task Group were:  

• Cllr Robert Iggulden 

• Cllr Lucy Ivimy (Chair) 

• Cllr Max Schmid 
 
4.3. The Task Group interviewed a range of witnesses, including Council 

officers, a town centre development consultant, the Valuation Office 
Agency, the Department of Communities & Local Government and the 
HammersmithLondon Business Improvement District. A wide range of 


Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 28 April 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

 
211. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2014  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

212. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

213. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

214. BI-BOROUGH CUSTOMER ACCESS PROGRAMME - RESOURCING 
REQUEST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to funding of £160,000 (LBHF) from the Efficiency 
Projects Reserve and £115,000 (RBKC) from the Transformation Reserve to 
resource a Bi-borough Customer Access Programme that aims to deliver 
£475,500 (LBHF) and £427,500 (RBKC) recurrent savings (i.e. savings from 
annual running costs) from April 2015; and to note that as the programme 
becomes more defined it will identify further significant savings from Bi/Tri-
borough working, from better demand management and from robust, cost 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

effective digital service delivery (an overview of the resource requirement is 
outlined in Appendices A and B.) 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

215. PROCUREMENT OF ENERGY CONSERVATION MEASURES FOR 
COUNCIL BUILDINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That approval be given for the Council to participate in a the West London 
Alliance (WLA) programme to work collaboratively on a “RE-FIT” 
programme, the aim of which is to enhance energy savings. 
 

1.2. That the Council accesses the RE:FIT  framework agreement let by the 
Mayor of London. 
 

1.3. That the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Housing (acting 
on advice from the Director of Building and Property Management) award a 
contract to an Energy Services Company (via a mini-competition from the 
Mayor of London’s framework agreement) for installation of energy 
conversation measures in  Council buildings including Council owned 
hostels. 
 

1.4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Building and Property 
Management to appoint the chosen supplier to carry out the Investment 
Grade Proposal (IGP) for the buildings in Phase 1 of RE:FIT in order to 
better assess the potential of suitable energy reduction projects for 2 
buildings, the associated costs and the carbon savings, the cost of which is 
expected at less than £2,500 for each building, and that this revenue 
expenditure be funded from Housing Services for housing-related properties 
only.   
 

1.5. That a further Cabinet report be prepared in due course seeking approval to 
proceed with Phase 1 of the programme dependent upon the findings of the 
IGP.  

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

216. PROCUREMENT OF A HOME CARE SERVICE FOR THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM (H&F); ROYAL BOROUGH 
OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA (RBKC) AND WESTMINSTER CITY 
COUNCIL (WCC)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That approval be given to the proposal to begin the procurement for this 

service, in line with the procurement process outlined in Section 12 of the 
report. 

 

1.2. To note that RBKC Gate 1 (Adult Social Care Contracts and 
Commissioning Board) agrees the strategic direction of travel for this 
proposed service provision, including the financial model and risk areas 
involved, and notes the proposals in 4.5 for delivering home care services 
until such time as new contracts are awarded. 

 
1.3 That the RBKC Cabinet Member agrees the proposal to begin the procurement for 

this service, in line with the procurement process outlined in Section 12 of the 
report. 

    
1.4 To note that WCC Gate 1 (Adult Social Care Contracts and Commissioning Board) 

recommends that the Tri-Borough Director agrees the strategic direction of travel 
for this proposed service provision, including the financial model and risk areas 
involved and notes the proposals in 4.5 for delivering home care services until 
such time as new contracts are awarded. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

217. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - RATIONAL HOUSE 
PROGRESS UPDATE AND CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

In relation to the Pilot Site at Spring Vale, Brook Green 

1.1. To note progress to date with the Rational House development sites as part 
of the Council’s direct housing development programme (as per the 
approved Business Plan 2013-17); and the increased delivery capacity  due 
to greater collaboration  between Rational House and AECOM (a Fortune 
500 company). 

 
1.2. To note that Willmott Dixon Housing (appointed through the National 

SCAPE Framework) has withdrawn as the main contractor for the Rational 
House development sites.  

 
1.3. To note that a value engineering exercise has been carried out and a 

reduction in base build costs of 6 per cent (10%1  allowing for building cost 
inflation in the intervening period) has been achieved compared to costs 
reported in May 2013. 

 
1.4. That approval be given to appoint AECOM Construction Services, without 

competition, as the main contractor for the Spring Vale scheme and 
expenditure of £2,781,000 (to be funded from the approved housing 
development programme Business Plan funding envelope) for construction 
costs; and  that the Council’s Contract Standing Order 9.2 Section 3 be 
waived on the grounds that this is in the Council’s overall interest for the 
reasons set out in section 6 of the report. 

 
1.5. To note that due to site specific abnormal issues on the Spring Vale 

scheme, the overall development cost has increased; and therefore that 
approval be given for additional capital expenditure of £488,000 (to be 
funded from the approved housing development programme Business Plan 
funding envelope) as set out in detail in section 7.3 and 7.4 of the report. 
 

1.6. To note that AECOM Construction Services will undertake an open book 
sub-contractor tendering exercise for the Spring Vale scheme. 

 
In relation to the Single Contractor Framework Procurement 

 
1.7. That approval be given to initiate a regulated OJEU procurement (Open 

procedure) to establish a single contractor framework to deliver the 
remaining housing development programme sites (excluding Spring Vale 
and the Hidden Homes schemes); and that that a report be submitted to 
Cabinet with a recommendation on final selection of the preferred 
contractor. 

 
1.8. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 

conjunction with Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration, to make 

                                            
1
 BCIS data for the period Q1 2013 to Q1 2014 shows construction cost inflation of 4.2% 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

decisions during the procurement process in order to identify the preferred 
contractor. 

 
1.9. That approval be given for expenditure of £50,000 (from the previously 

approved Housing Development Programme business plan revenue 
funding) for legal fees to appoint Sharpe Pritchard to advise on the single 
contractor framework procurement; and £15,000 (from the previously 
approved Housing Development Programme business plan revenue 
funding) for CHPL to undertake tender evaluations. 
 
Rational House Development Programme  
 

1.10. To note the initial appraisal undertaken for the Jepson House development 
site; and that approval be given for the expenditure of £185,677 (within the 
existing approved Housing Development Programme budget envelope) for 
professional fees to instruct City House Projects Limited (under the existing 
framework agreement) to undertake resident consultation, site investigation 
surveys, and design to planning (RIBA stage D) which is in line with the 
previously approved Business Plan funding. 

 
1.11. To note the Business Plan analysis of the recommendations of this report as 

set out in section 11 of the report. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

218. THE BUSINESS RATES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Final Report of the Business Rates Scrutiny Task Group be noted;  
 
2. That that eleven recommendations have been made to the Council, six to 

Government and two to the Valuation Office Agency be noted;  
 

3. That officers have sent the report and recommendations to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government, the Communities and Local 
Government Parliamentary Select Committee and the Valuation Office 
Agency for consideration be noted; and 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. That an Executive Response to the recommendations be made to the 
Council at its meeting in June 2014 be agreed. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

219. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

220. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

221. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2014  
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

222. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - RATIONAL HOUSE 
PROGRESS UPDATE AND CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 


